
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Government of Mongolia has received financing from the Asian Development Bank 

(ADB) under Loan 3679-MON toward the cost of the Regional Road Development and 
Maintenance Project (Phase 1) and has applied for Additional Financing from ADB to 
implement Phase 2 of the same project. Part of the proceeds of these loans will be used 
for payments under the Package named above. Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible 
source countries of ADB. 

 
2. The Ministry of Road and Transport Development of Mongolia (“the Employer”) invites 

sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion of Package 
ZTHYa/201902104: Reconstruction of Route Ulaanbaatar-Darkhan Road, which 
comprises the following contracts (“the Works”): 

 

• Contract CW 1-1:37.26 km road section from departing west province roundabout to 
north of Khar modot pass, reconstruction of 37.26 km roads with bridges, pipe, 
culvers, earth works, and pavement.  

• Contract CW 1-2: 45.5 km road section from North of Khar modot pass to Urikhan, 
reconstruction of 45.5 km roads with bridges, pipe, culvers, earth works, and 
pavement. 

• Contract CW 1-3: 45.74 km road section from Urikhan to Sumber intersection, 
reconstruction of 45.74 km roads with bridges, pipe, culvers, earth works, and 
pavement. 

• Contract CW 1-4: 45.08 km road section from Sumber intersection to Tsaidam valley, 
reconstruction of 45.08 km roads with bridges, pipe, culvers, earth works, and 
pavement. 

• Contract CW 1-5: 30.53 km road section from Tsaidam valley to Darkhan 
roundabout, reconstruction of 30.53 km roads with bridges, pipe, culvers, earth 
works, and pavement.  

 
Bidders may bid for one, more than one, or all contracts. 

 
3. International Competitive Bidding (ICB) will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s 

Single-Stage: One-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible 
countries as described in the Bidding Documents.  

 

Date: 21 March 2019 

Loan No. 
and Title: 

L3679-MON: Regional Road Development and Maintenance Project 
(Phase 1) and P48186-MON: Regional Road Development and 
Maintenance Project-Additional Financing (Phase 2) 

Package No. and 
Title: 

ZTHYa/201902104: Reconstruction of Route Ulaanbaatar-Darkhan 
Road 

Deadline for 
Submission of Bids: 

2 May 2019, 10:00 hours (Ulaanbaatar time) 

https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures


 

4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in the bidding:   
 

Item 
Qualification Criteria (US$ million) 

CW1-1 CW1-2 CW1-3 CW1-4 CW1-5 

Minimum average 
annual construction 
turnover within the 
last three (3) years 
(2016, 2017 and 
2018) 

22 31 27 26 19 

Minimum financial 
resources 

3.6+current 
contract 

commitment 

5.1+current 
contract 

commitment 

4.4+current 
contract 

commitment 

4.4+current 
contract 

commitment 

3+current 
contract 

commitment 

At least one (1) 
contract of Similar 
Size and Nature 
within the last ten 
(10) years (2009 to 
2018) 

11.8 16.42 14.25 14.27 9.83 

 
Additional details are provided in the Bidding Documents. 

 
5. To obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents, Bidders should contact: 

 
Mr. Bayanzul Luvsandonoi 
Officer 
Ministry of Road and Transport Development of Mongolia              
Government Building 13, Chinggis Avenue 11, Sukhbaatar District,Ulaanbaatar 
14251, Mongolia 
Tel: +976 62263208 
Email: bayanzul@mrtd.gov.mn 

 
6. To purchase the Bidding Documents in the English, eligible Bidders should: 

 

• Write to the address above requesting for Bidding Documents for Package 
ZTHYa/201902104: Reconstruction of Route Ulaanbaatar-Darkhan road indicating 
which Contracts they are interested in. 

• Pay a nonrefundable fee of USD 100 by cash per contract. The Bidding Documents 
shall comprise the Commercial Parts (which are common for all contracts and 
include Section 1-5 and Sections 7-9) and Technical Parts (which include Section 6 – 
Employer’s Requirements of the respective contracts). 

 
7. Deliver your bid:  

 

• to the address: 2nd floor, Convention Hall, National Road Transport Service, 
Chinggis Avenue 11, Sukhbaatar District, Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 

• at or before the deadline: 10:00 hours on 2 May 2019  

• together with a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Documents. 
 
Bids will be opened immediately after the deadline for bid submission in the presence of 
Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. 



 

 


